10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

COEXPEDITE

(] No Hearing Set

CHearing is Set:
Date:
Time:.

The Honorable

STATE OF WASHINGTON
THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

ARTHUR WEST,
Plaintiff,
V.

THE WASHINGTON STATE
LEGISLATURE; THE
WASHINGTON STATE SENATE;
THE WASHINGTON STATE HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES, SENATE
MAIJORITY LEADER ANDY
BILLIG, SENATE MINORITY
LEADER JOHN BRAUN, and HOUSE
MAIJORITY LEADER JOE
FITZGIBBON HOUSE SPEAKER
LAURIE JINKINS, HOUSE
MINORITY LEADER J. T. WILCOX,
each in their official capacities as
agencies,

Defendants.

TO: ARTHUR WEST

AND TO: CLERK OF THE COURT

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Jeffrey T. Even,
Deputy Solicitor General, without waiving objection as to improper service, jurisdiction, or
venue, hereby enters his appearance on behalf of the Washington State Legislature, the

Washington State Senate, the Washington State House of Representatives, Senate Majority

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

E-FILED

THURSTON COUNTY, WA
SUPERIOR COURT
01/17/2023 - 3:12PM
Linda Myhre Enlow

Thurston County Clerk

NO. 23-2-0013-34
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Leader Andy Billig, Senate Minority Leader John Braun, House Majority Leader Joe
Fitzgibbon, House Speaker Laurie Jinkins, and House Minority Leader J. T. Wilcox, each in
their official capacities as agencies in the above-entitled action and request that notice of any
and all further proceedings in said action except original process be served upon the
undersigned attorney(s) at the address stated below.

DATED this 17th day of January 2023.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General

s/Jeffrey T. Even
JEFFREY T. EVEN
Deputy Solicitor General

1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
Jeffrey. Even(@atg.wa.gov
360-586-0728

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, that on this
date I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document via electronic mail, by

agreement of the parties, on the following:

Arthur West

120 State Ave NE #1497
Olympia, WA 98501
awestaa@gmail.com

DATED this 17th day of January 2023.

s/Stephanie N. Lindey
STEPHANIE N. LINDEY

Legal Assistant
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200




