## E-FILED THURSTON COUNTY, WA SUPERIOR COURT 01/17/2023 - 3:12PM Linda Myhre Enlow

2	☐ No Hearing Set☐ Hearing is Set:	Linda Myhre Enlow
3	Date: Time:.	Thurston County Clerk
	The Honorable	
4		
5		
6		
7		WASHINGTON TY SUPERIOR COURT
8		
9	ARTHUR WEST,	NO. 23-2-0013-34
10	Plaintiff,	NOTICE OF APPEARANCE
	v.	
11	THE WASHINGTON STATE	
12	LEGISLATURE; THE WASHINGTON STATE SENATE;	
13	THE WASHINGTON STATE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, SENATE	
14	MAJORITY LEADER ANDY	
15	BILLIG, SENATE MINORITY LEADER JOHN BRAUN, and HOUSE	
16	MAJORITY LEADER JOE FITZGIBBON HOUSE SPEAKER	
17	LAURIE JINKINS, HOUSE MINORITY LEADER J. T. WILCOX ,	
	each in their official capacities as	
18	agencies,	
19	Defendants.	
20		
21	TO: ARTHUR WEST	
22	AND TO: CLERK OF THE COURT	
23	YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILI	L PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Jeffrey T. Even,
24	Deputy Solicitor General, without waiving	objection as to improper service, jurisdiction, or
25	venue, hereby enters his appearance on b	behalf of the Washington State Legislature, the
26	Washington State Senate, the Washington	State House of Representatives, Senate Majority

1 ∥ □EXPEDITE

1	Leader Andy Billig, Senate Minority Leader John Braun, House Majority Leader Joe
2	Fitzgibbon, House Speaker Laurie Jinkins, and House Minority Leader J. T. Wilcox, each in
3	their official capacities as agencies in the above-entitled action and request that notice of any
4	and all further proceedings in said action except original process be served upon the
5	undersigned attorney(s) at the address stated below.
6	DATED this 17th day of January 2023.
7	ROBERT W. FERGUSON
8	Attorney General
9	s/Jeffrey T. Even JEFFREY T. EVEN
10	Deputy Solicitor General
11	1125 Washington Street SE PO Box 40100
12	Olympia, WA 98504-0100 Jeffrey.Even@atg.wa.gov
13	360-586-0728
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, that on this
3	date I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document via electronic mail, by
4	agreement of the parties, on the following:
5	Arthur West 120 State Ave NE #1497
6	Olympia, WA 98501 awestaa@gmail.com
7	awestaa@gman.com
8	DATED this 17th day of January 2023.
9	-/CtliN-II
10	s/Stephanie N. Lindey STEPHANIE N. LINDEY
11	Legal Assistant
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17 18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
١	d .